
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 2 of 96



 

 

 

Page 3 of 96



• 

 

 

 

 

 

• 

 

 

 
 

Page 4 of 96



 

 

 
 

 

Page 5 of 96



 

 

• 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 6 of 96



 

 

Page 7 of 96



 

• 
 

 

 

 

Page 8 of 96



 

 

 

 

Page 9 of 96



 

 

 
 

 

Page 10 of 96



 

 

• 
 

 

 

Page 11 of 96



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 12 of 96



1 
 

 

 

Page 13 of 96



2 
 

Page 14 of 96



THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT dated this ____ day of October 2021,  

BETWEEN: 

TOWN OF KENTVILLE (“Town”) 

and 

MIKE’S CLOTHING LTD (“Mike’s”) 

THIS AGREEMENT witnesses that: 

WHEREAS the Parties entered into an Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated August 22, 2019, as 

amended by a Counter Offer dated August 23, 2019, and further amended by an Amendment dated 

August 28, 2019, an Amendment dated September 20, 2019, an Amendment dated September 25, 2019, 

an Amendment dated October 1, 2019, an Amendment dated October 21, 2019, an Amendment dated 

December 2020, and an Amendment dated June 29, 2021; 

AND WHEREAS the Agreement, as amended, requires Mike’s to: 

(i) Complete construction of at least 15% of the building no later than September 30, 2021, 

which condition shall be satisfied by completion of the footings for the building as evidenced 

by a satisfactory inspection of such footings no later than May 31, 2021, by the Building 

Official pursuant to the Building Code Act; and 

(ii) Complete construction no later than June 30, 2022; 

AND WHEREAS the Agreement, as amended, authorizes the Town to buy back the property at the sale 

price if Mike’s does not satisfy the conditions and requirements agreed to by Mike’s;  

AND WHEREAS Mike’s requested that the Town extend the June 30, 2020, date for 15% completion to 

October 30, 2020, and the Council of the Town agreed; 

AND WHEREAS Mike’s requested that the Town extend the October 30, 2020, date for 15% completion 

to May 31, 2021, and the Council of the Town agreed with the additional condition that Mike’s shall not 

request additional extensions; 

AND WHEREAS Mike’s requested that the Town extend the May 31, 2021, date for 15% completion to 

September 30, 2021, and the March 31, 2022, date to complete construction to June 30, 2022, and the 

Council of the Town agreed on the condition that Mike’s shall not request additional extensions; 

AND WHEREAS Mike’s has retained the services of Roscoe Construction Limited (“Roscoe”) and 

provided written confirmation to the Town of Roscoe’s construction timeline, and Mike’s has requested 

that the Town extend the September 30, 2021 date for 15% completion to April 30, 2022, and the June 

30, 2022 date to complete construction to April 30, 2023, and the Council of the Town agreed but also 

instructed the Chief Administrative Officer to immediately take all necessary action to buy back the 

property if Mike’s does not satisfy the conditions and requirements agreed to by Mike’s; 

_______ _______ 

Initials  Initials  

Page 15 of 96



IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Mike’s shall complete construction of at least 15% of the building no later than April 30, 2022, 

which condition shall be satisfied by completion of the footings for the building as evidenced by 

a satisfactory inspection of such footings no later than April 30, 2022 by the Building Official 

pursuant to the Building Code Act. 

 

2. Mike’s shall complete construction on the Property no later than April 30, 2023, 

including: second level of building consisting of at least two residential units ready for 

occupancy as evidenced by an unconditional occupancy permit for all areas on the second 

level; greater than 50% of the building main level commercial space ready for occupancy with 

only aesthetic finishes to be completed by a tenant or tenants as evidenced by an unconditional 

occupancy permit, with the remainder of this commercial space having rough finishes and 

services in place for finishing by or for a tenant or tenants; parking areas and spaces completed 

as may be required by the Land Use Bylaw; and landscaping and pedestrian areas completed.  

 

3. The dates agreed to herein are critically important and Mike’s shall not request any further 

extensions thereof and Mike’s specifically understands and agrees that the Town will buy back 

the property pursuant to the Agreement, as amended, without further consideration by Council 

if Mike’s does not strictly comply with the terms of the Agreement, as amended, and Mike’s 

agrees to provide a deed to the Town without delay upon Mike’s breach of the Agreement, as 

amended, by Mike’s. 

 

4. All terms of the Agreement (as amended), except as specifically amended in this Amending 

Agreement, are confirmed and survive this Amending Agreement, including (without limitation) 

the Town’s right to buy back the Property at the sale price. 

 

Signed and witnessed: 

TOWN OF KENTVILLE 

________________________________  Per:_______________________________________ 

Witness      Dan Troke, CAO, duly authorized 

 

MIKE’S CLOTHING LTD. 

____________________________________ Per:_______________________________________ 

Witness      Ahmed (Andrew) Zebian, President, duly authorized 

Page 16 of 96



         

Page 17 of 96



Page 18 of 96



    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19 of 96



    

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20 of 96



    

 

Page 21 of 96



 

☐ ☒ ☐

Page 22 of 96



 

Page 23 of 96



Page 1 of 2 

         

Page 24 of 96



Page 2 of 2 

Page 25 of 96



 

☐ ☒ ☐

Page 26 of 96



 

Page 27 of 96



1 
 

 

 

Page 28 of 96



 

 

Page 29 of 96



 
 
 
 
 

Page 30 of 96



 
 
 
 
 

Page 31 of 96

http://www.kentville.ca/
http://www.kentville.ca/accessibility


 

 

Page 32 of 96



 

Name:  Craig Gerrard 

Date: October 20, 2021 

Date of Last Council Meeting Attended:  September 27, 2021 

Date of Last Council Advisory Meeting 
Attended:  

October 12, 2021 

Date of Last Governance Session Attended:  

  

  

Committee Meeting Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Committee Synopsis 

October 20, 

2021 
Valley Waste  

We have a new Operations Manager 

Denis Fury. Over the last year Ken 

Redden (former operations manager) has 

made great strides in cleaning up the 

yard and hence making the outdoor 

operations more efficient. Budget is on 

par at +/- 50% 

Transfer station floor needs to be 

replaced – 20 + years old and the 

transfer station is small for tonnage that 

is processed now. Also, they need a new 

compactor for the compressing of 

residuals in the containers. These are 

major capital / infrastructure investments.  

 

   

   

   

Page 33 of 96



 

Town of Kentville Event Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Event Synopsis 

   

   

   

   

Conference Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Conference Synopsis 

   

   

Committee Meeting Synopsis – Completed by Committee Representative only 

Detail Synopsis 

Committee 

Name 
Kentville Police Commission 

Meeting 

Date: 
September 24, 2021 

Meeting 

Highlights: 

Discussion about Parking, Crosswalks, planters, Town hall meeting for 

KPS / Board 

Budget: 

As of meeting date KPS was at 42% on budget which is the benchmark, 

discussed eliminating the line item ‘other’ in the budget. All of the items 

which we ask for a list monthly have a place that there are current 

accounts for. We are up to date on vehicle maintenance, however 

because of delays in the industry overall, the vehicle ready to be 

replaced is costing more in repairs than expected. 

New Projects: 
Tim Mills (DOJ) has been tasked with the training of boards province 

wide. Kentville, Bridgewater, Annapolis Royal plan on meeting in 

Page 34 of 96



 

Kentville and Tim will visit for a joint training session which has been 

much anticipated for many years. We are excited to have this happen. 

Policy Changes: 
 

Misc Events 

Date Synopsis 

 

Page 35 of 96



 

Page 36 of 96



 

Page 37 of 96



 

Page 38 of 96



 

Page 39 of 96



Name:  Cathy Maxwell 

Date: October 18/21 

Date of Last Council Meeting Attended:  Sept 27/21 

Date of Last Council Advisory Meeting 
Attended:  

Oct 12/21 

Date of Last Governance Session Attended:  

Committee Meeting Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Committee Synopsis 

Sept 15/21 Public Hearing MPS LUB 
This was to hear the public comments on 

allowing C1 uses in the C2 Zone. 

Sept 20/21 
Grants to Organizations 

Session 

This was our annual meeting to give our 

grants to local organizations. 

   

   

   

Town of Kentville Event Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Event Synopsis 

Sept 30  
Healing Circle Event for Truth 

and Reconciliation Day 

A fantastic event that was well attended! 

Lots of learning and many thanks to the 

organizers of this event. 

Oct 2/21 Harvest Festival 

Another fantastic event! The weather was 

cooperative and many people turned out 

to take part in the many different 

activities. Kudos to Kentville Rec for this 

event! 

Oct 9/21 
Kings Historical Society Show 

and Shine 

Wow such an array of antique cars and 

trucks! Great participation from both 

owners and observers.  

 

Page 40 of 96



 

Name:  Cate Savage  

Date: October 20, 2021 

Date of Last Council Meeting Attended:  September 27th  

Date of Last Council Advisory Meeting Attended:  October 12th  

Committee Meeting Attendance and Synopsis 
 

 
Committee Synopsis 

    

October 20th  IAC  

 Year to date performance summary – 4.636% 

money weighted net against balanced income 

benchmark of 2.13%. 

$14.251m value effective Oct 20th – 

Discussions continue with regard to the 

imminent changes set to come once we 

receive approval – sign off from the Minister 

on the revised IPS. (heavier into equities)  

 

 

 

October 20th  

 

 

 

KBC  

Financial report  

Updates on promotions and events (great 

pumpkin palate) (under the gazebo) Nov 19th 

is the night shopping party – Holly Days  

Nov 3rd is the AGM and ALL of council is 

encouraged to attend. 

Comfort station – this is top of mind once 

again for KBC and TOK (accessibility plan) 

capital funding….. 

September 23rd  In camera meeting  Council / CAO – in attendance  

September 23rd  Joint Fire Service Commission 
Reviewed March 30/2021 financials for 

KVFD  

Page 41 of 96



 

Discussed capital expenditures  

Sale of various pieces of equipment  

Misc. updates  

   

 

 

 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Town of Kentville Event Attendance and Synopsis 

Date Event/Conference Synopsis 

September 23rd  AVCC Best    

September 30th  Healing Circle  
A well attended event – an event to talk – listen 

and heal – it’s a start  

 

Misc Events 

Page 42 of 96



 

Date Synopsis 

October 1st  Discussions with Corrie and Pierre H – re noise bylaw  

October 5th  Discussions with Corrie and Pierre H – re noise bylaw  

October 5th  Discussions- correspondence with Chris Maynard  

October 7th  
Lunch with Lindsay/KBC Chair and ED – discuss agreement between TOK and KBC – in 

particular core funding versus special project funding  

Expenses 
This month Year to Date 

  

 
 
 

Page 43 of 96



 

Page 44 of 96



 

Page 45 of 96



 

Name:  
Andrew Zebian 

Date: November 26th. 2020 

Date of Last Council Meeting Attended:  September 27th 2021 

Date of Last Council Advisory Meeting Attended:  October 12th, 2021 

Committee Meeting Attendance and Synopsis 
Date Committee Synopsis 

October 20th/2021 Investment Advisory Committee  

   

   

   

Town of Kentville Event Attendance and Synopsis 

 

Date Event/Conference Synopsis 

   

   

 

Misc Events 
Date Synopsis 

October 2021 

Numerous conversations/emails with citizens regarding the lack of transparency from this 

Council. I received many complaints from Citizens questioning why their public comments 

were not read during meetings and instead censored. At the beginning of each meeting, it is 

asked for Citizens to submit public comments to the recording secretary to be read, 

however they have not been read in full as they should be.  

  

Page 46 of 96



 

  

  

Expenses 
This month Year to Date 

  

 
 
 

Page 47 of 96



Councilor Report 
Kentville Town Council 

 

Name:  Sandra Snow 

Date: 20 October 2021 

Date of Last Council Meeting Attended:  27 Sep 21 
Date of Last Council Advisory Meeting 
Attended:  12 Oct 21 

Committee Meeting Attendance and Synopsis 
Date Committee Synopsis 

27 Sep 21 NSFM Board Resolution review meeting prior to the 
Annual Conference 

30 Sep 21 VREN BOD/LOC Planning meeting prior to visit to 
Annapolis County 

1 Oct 21 VREN BOD/LOC 
Meeting with Annapolis County CAO, 
Warden and members of the economic 
committee to discuss potential 
membership in the VREN 

4 Oct 21 Municipal Finance Corporation  Quarterly Board Meeting – Fall Debenture 
approval 

4 Oct 21 IMSA Working Group 
Intermunicipal Service Agreement (IMSA) 
Mayors and CAO met to discuss the way 
ahead for the trial and a briefing on REN 
operations 

5 Oct 21 VREN BOD/LOC 
Meeting with Annapolis Royal CAO, and 
Mayor Boyer to discuss potential 
membership in the VREN 

6 Oct 21 Valley REAP Follow-up on Workshop #2 and plans for 
next step. 

7 Oct 21 VREN Board Meting Monthly Board meeting delayed from Sep 
30.   

8 Oct 21 Quality of Life Local 
Leadership Team (LLT) 

Check in with Engage NS to discuss new 
tools available for the data. 

8 Oct 21 REAP – Homework Conversation with John Lohr with regards 
to agricultural innovation in the Valley 

12 Oct 21 CAC Meeting 

Mentoring Plus Update – Julianne Misner 
Chrysalis House – Deb Moreau 
Update on Robinson Property 
Accessibility Committee Community 
Appointments 
Policy Revisions 

Page 48 of 96



Councilor Report 
Kentville Town Council 

 

COVID-19 Policy for Workplace Safety 

15 Oct 21 Valley REAP 
Check-in on Workshop #2 homework and 
plans for outreach to local agricultural 
experts. 

18 Oct 21 Kings REMAC 

Regional Emergency Management 
Advisory Committee (REMAC) met for an 
update on on-going activities.  Bylaws 
and approval for the formation of the 
Kings REMO have forwarded to the 
Minister of Municipal Affairs 

19 Oct 21 REAP – Homework 
Conversation with Kodie Blois MP with 
regards to agricultural innovation in the 
Valley 

19 Oct 21 REAP – Homework 

Conversation with Dr. Ranjana Sharma, 
Director of Research, Development and 
Technology for both the Kentville and St. 
John's, NL Research Centres, and Dr. 
Mark Hodges, Associate Director of 
Research, Development and Technology 
at Kentville Centre with regards to 
agricultural innovation in the Valley 

20 Oct 21 AMA-NSFM  Joint Board Meeting 

20 Oct 21 VREN LOC Meeting 

LOC Business 
Strategic Plan  
Business Plan  
Key Issues from our Region 
Communications to Councils 
Non-Funder Meetings Update 
Election of Chair 
Valley REN Operations and Activity 
Update 
Board of Directors Chair Update 
Correspondence 

Town of Kentville Event Attendance and Synopsis 
Date Event Synopsis 

26 Sep 21 Chrysalis House – Rise and 
Run 5K 

Opening welcome to participants, ran the 
beautiful Kentville Trail 

30 Sep 21 Truth and Reconciliation – 
Healing Circle 

Carolynn Landry led a Healing Circle at 
the Kentville Soccer Field in celebration of 
Truth and Reconciliation Day 

Page 49 of 96



Councilor Report 
Kentville Town Council 

 

2 Oct 21 Harvest Festival 
Pumpkin People, Spike and Citizens came 
out to enjoy a beautiful October Saturday 
in Centre Square 

7 Oct 21 Pumpkin People Book 
Reading and presentation of the Pumpkin 
People Book to the KCA Grade 3 students.  
They were very engaged and love seeing 
Spike. 

9 Oct 21 Kings Historical Society – 
Classic Car Show and Shine 

First annual event, populated the Centre 
Square and Webster Street there were 
almost 100 cars signed in for the event.  
The Town of Kentville sponsored an 
award which I had the pleasure of picking 
and presenting.  1972 Oldsmobile Cutlass 
convertible 

16 Oct 21 Kentville Volunteer Fire 
Department 

Dedication and renaming of the 
auditorium to the Harmon Illsley 
Memorial Auditorium.  Lovely event, put 
on by the KVFD 

Conference Attendance and Synopsis 
Date Conference Synopsis 

27-29 Sep 21 MIT REAP Workshop 

Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
(MIT) Regional Entrepreneur Acceleration 
Program (REAP) workshop #2 was held in 
Halifax.  The five provincial teams met for 
the first time in person with staff from 
MIT to complete workshop #2 training 

Misc Events 
Date Synopsis 

13 Oct 21 Meeting with CAO and Catalyst 

 

Page 50 of 96



         

Page 51 of 96



Page 52 of 96



TOWN OF KENTVILLE POLICY STATEMENT G70 
COUNCIL MEETINGS POLICY 

1.0 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this policy is to provide direction to municipal staff and council 
members on conducting council and council committee meetings. Meetings of 
other municipal bodies, such as boards, commissions, or committees whose 
membership includes persons other than members of council are not directly 
referenced by this policy. 

2.0 DEFINITIONS 

3.0 SCOPE 

3.1 This policy applies to all of the Town of Kentville meetings. The 
procedures used to conduct council business are drawn from three 
sources: 

3.1.1 provincial statutes specifically the Municipal Government Act 
(MGA); 

3.1.2 parliamentary procedures which are commonly accepted 
rules for conducting meetings; and 

3.1.3 procedural policies and bylaws enacted by the council. 

3.2 This policy draws on the information contained in the MGA as it pertains 
to legal requirements that the council must fulfill in conducting its 
council and council committee meetings to include: 

3.2.1 The procedures for calling meetings, the types of meetings 
that can be held, and the procedures for voting and recording 
votes are explained. 

3.2.2 As well, guidelines for preparing agendas, minutes and 
procedural bylaws are explained. 

3.2.3 The appendices include resources such as sample agendas, 
minutes, and motion forms. 

4.0 PROCEDURES 

Page 1 of 10 
Page 53 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.1 Responsibilities: Every Council member is responsible: 

4.1.1 to consider the well-being and interests of the town of 
Kentville; 

4.1.2 to contribute to the development and evaluation of the 
policies and programs of the Town respecting its services 
and other activities; 

4.1.3 to participate in Council meetings, CAC meetings, committee 
meetings and meetings of other bodies to which the member 
is appointed; and 

4.1.4 to carry out other duties assigned by the Council. 

4.2 Duty to Respect Confidentiality: A Council member or former Council 
member must, unless specifically authorized otherwise by Council: 

4.2.1 keep in confidence any record held in confidence by the 
Town of Kentville, until the record is released to the public as 
lawfully authorized or required; and 

4.2.2 keep in confidence information considered in any part of a 
closed Council, CAC or committee meeting, until the Council, 
or committee discusses the information at a meeting that is 
open to the public or releases the information to the public. 

4.3 Parliamentary Procedures: The Town of Kentville Council adopts the 
Robert's Rules of Order for conducting meetings. 

4.4 Chair or Presiding Officer: The mayor of the Town of Kentville shall 
preside at all Town of Kentville council meetings. During the temporary 
absence of the mayor, the deputy mayor shall preside and, if neither is 
present, the council may appoint a person to preside from among the 
council members present. The Chair is responsible for: 

4.4.1 providing leadership to the Council, including by 
recommending bylaws, resolutions and other measures that, 
in the Mayor's opinion, may assist the peace, order and good 
government of the Town; 

4.4.2 communicating information to the Council; 

4.4,3 providing, on behalf of the Council, general direction to 
municipal officers respecting implementation of policies, 
programs and other directions of Council; 

4.4.4 reflecting the will of Council and to carry out other duties on 
behalf of the Council; 

Page 2 of 10 
Page 54 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.4,5 preserving order at meetings; 

4.4.6 enforcing any rules of procedure council have adopted; 

4,4.7 deciding all questions of order; 

4.4.8 stating and putting to vote all motions; and 

4.4,9 expelling and excluding any person, including a council 
member, who is disrupting the proceedings of the council. 

4.5 Deputy Mayor: The council shall select one of its council members to be 
the deputy mayor of the council. The term of office of the deputy mayor 
is one year and shall be voted on annually during the October Council 
Meeting. The deputy mayor shall act in the absence or inability of the 
mayor or in the event of the office of mayor being vacant and shall have 
all the power and authority of the mayor. 

4.6 Meeting Attendance: The mayor, deputy mayor, councillors and citizen 
appointees are expected to be present for all meetings of council and 
assigned committees. 

4.6.1 When the mayor, deputy mayor, or councillor who, without 
leave of the council, is absent from three (3) consecutive 
regular meetings of the council, the councillor shall thereby 
vacate the office, and the office shall be declared vacant by 
the council. Municipal Elections Act 18(6) 

4.6.2 When the mayor, deputy mayor, councillor or citizen 
appointee misses more than three (3) council or committee 
meetings in a year, (without leave), that part of that person's 
remuneration will be deducted as a percentage of all 
meetings attended during that year. MGA Part 1 Section 
23(1)d.(v). 

4.6.3 Any deductions will be made on the last pay period of the 
year. When the deduction is for more than fifty percent of the 
annual remuneration or honorarium, it may be necessary to 
make deductions on a monthly basis. 

4.7 Regrets: When a member of council is unable to attend a council or 
committee meeting, it is their responsibility to advise the council or 
committee meeting chair in a timely manner and acknowledgement of 
receipt of absence notice. The member may carbon copy the CAO on 
matters of council or the Deputy Chair of a committee. Failure to follow 
procedure may result in the member being absent without leave and 
subject to further action. 

Page 3 of 10 
Page 55 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.8 Meeting Conduct: All council meetings and meetings of committees 
appointed by council are open to the public. In addition to regular 
meetings, the council may hold such other meetings as may be 
necessary or expedient for the conduct of business, if each council 
member is notified at least three days in advance and the clerk gives at 
least two days public notice of the meeting. Notice of regular council 
meetings is not required. 

4.9 The council may meet without notice if the mayor determines that there 
is an emergency. The clerk shall call a meeting of the council when 
required to do so by the mayor giving at least two days public notice of 
the meeting. 

4.10 A meeting of the council is not an illegal or invalid for a failure to 
give notice; or meeting elsewhere than provided in the by-laws, a policy 
or a notice of meeting. 

4.11 The Town of Kentville meetings are live-streamed using Facebook 
(FB) Live Streaming facility. There is no option for audience 
participation in the meeting, but audience may leave FB messages. 
Citizens do not require a FB account to watch the meetings. The 
recorded video is available on the Town of Kentville website. 

4.12 The Town of Kentville meetings may be conducted by electronic 
means such as telephone or internet conferencing. The following 
conditions must be met: 

4.12.1 provide notice to the public of the meeting including how the 
meeting will be conducted; 

4.12.2 the facilities must enable the public to hear all meeting 
participants at the place specified in the notice and the 
administrator must be present at that place; and 

4.12.3 the facilities must permit all participants to communicate 
adequately with each other during the meeting. 

4.13 A member of council may participate by electronic means to a 
regular meeting of council, or if the meeting is not a regular meeting of 
Council and notice is given to the public of a meeting, if: 

4.13.1 The member has made a request to Council based on 
planned unavailability; 

4.13.2 The member of council is out of Town due to work or family 
commitments; 

4.13.3 There is inclement weather and business cannot be 
postponed; 

Page 4 of 10 
Page 56 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.13.4 The member is not on extended vacation or unexcused leave 
ofabsence;and 

4.13.5 Any councillor participating by electronic means is deemed 
present at the meeting. Otherwise shall be marked absent if: 

4.13.5.1 a technology problem prevents participation; and 

4.13.5.2 communication is lost and cannot be reconnected. 

4.14 Closed Meetings: All council meetings and meetings of committees 
appointed by council are open to the public. Except, the council or any 
committee appointed by the council may meet in closed session to 
discuss matters relating to: 

4.14.1 acquisition, sale, lease and security of municipal property; 

4.14.2 setting a minimum price to be accepted by the municipality at 
a tax sale; 

4.14.3 personnel matters; 

4.14.4 labour relations; 

4.14.5 contract negotiations; 

4.14.6 litigation or potential litigation; 

4.14.7 legal advice eligible for solicitor-client privilege; and 

4.14.8 public security. 

4.15 The MGA restricts the ability of council to make binding decisions in 
closed sessions. All binding decisions made by council must be made 
in an open session, unless it concerns procedural matters or decisions 
that provide direction to municipal staff or solicitors. 

4.16 A councillor of the Town is liable in damages to the municipality if 
that individual discloses the details of discussions held in camera or 
reports submitted in camera and this disclosure results in personal 
financial gain or a financial loss to the municipality. 

4.17 Meeting Schedule: Normally the Town of Kentville council will adopt 
an annual meeting calendar at the November Council Meeting. The 
calendar will be posted on-line at the Town website. Meetings will be 
advertised via social media, local newspaper and other media available 
to the Town Communication Team. 

Page 5 of 10 
Page 57 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.17.1 The Town of Kentville council normally conducts the Council 
Advisory Committee (CAC) Meeting on the second Monday of 
each month, unless that Monday is a Statutory Holiday in 
which case the meeting will be held on the second Tuesday. 

4.17.2 The Town of Kentville council normally conducts the Council 
Meeting on the last Monday of each month, unless that 
Monday is a Statutory Holiday in which case the meeting will 
be held on the last Tuesday. 

4.17.3 The Town of Kentville council does not hold meetings during 
the month of August, to permit a summer break. The Council 
Meeting in December is cancelled in observance of the 
Christmas Holiday. 

4.18 Voting: all questions arising at a council meeting shall be decided by 
a majority of votes. Robert's Rules of Order Section 38. 

4.18.1 The administrative matter votes may be called through either 
a show of hands or by indicating "yea" or "nay", or by ballot 
system. 

4.18.2 The following resolutions require two thirds (2/3) majority of 
the council present and voting as stipulated in the MGA: 

4.18.2.1 to sell or lease property referred at less than 
market value. 

4.18.2.2 to withdraw money from a special purpose tax 
account for any purpose for which the municipality 
may expend funds if the council: 

4.18.2.2.1 first holds a public hearing respecting the 
withdrawal; and 

4.18.2.2.2 advertises the public hearing at least twice 
in a newspaper circulating in the 
municipality, the first notice to appear at 
least fourteen days before the hearing, and 
includes in the notice of the public hearing 
the date, time and place of the hearing and 
the purpose of the withdrawal. 

4.18.3 A vote may also be conducted by ballot, when ordered. To 
vote by ballot the chair appoints two tellers. They distribute 
the ballots, the members write their vote. The votes are 
collected, and counted, blank ballots are ignored. The result 
is reported to the chair, the chair announces the result. A 
motion is made to destroy the ballots. 

Page 6 of 10 
Page 58 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.18,4 A member of the council who fails or refuses to vote on a 
question before the council is deemed to have voted in the 
negative. 

4.18.5 In the event of a tie in a vote on a question, the question is 
determined in the negative. 

4.18.6 The Recording Secretary records, the individual vote of each 
participant which is listed in the meeting minutes. 

4.18.7 The Chair shall vote on all matters before council. 

4.19 Quorum: The majority of the maximum number (seven (7)) of persons 
that may be elected to the council is a quorum for every meeting of the 
council. The Quorum for the Town of Kentville Council is four (4). 

4.19.1 Where there is a vacancy in a council's numbers, the council 
may make a decision if a quorum is present at a meeting. 

4.19.2 The Town of Kentville council may not pass a by-law or 
policy, borrow money, set a tax rate, acquire or sell property 
or make any other decision that has effect after, or for a term 
extending beyond, the date for the election to fill the 
vacancies in council membership. 

4.19.3 If the number of council members is reduced below three, 
due to vacancies in the council's numbers, the council may 
not make a decision except to take such steps as may be 
required to fill the vacancies. 

4.20 Conflict of Interest: A conflict of interest (COi) occurs when a matter 
before council will result in a net benefit for a member of council or any 
of their family members, friends or associates. A conflict of interest 
must be self-declared. COi may be described in four categories: 

4.20.1 Pecuniary (monetary) Interest - direct financial benefit as the 
result of a decision of council; 

4.20.2 Indirect pecuniary interest - an organization that a member of 
council invests in, works for, governs or is otherwise involved 
in benefits financially from a decision of council; 

4.20.3 Deemed pecuniary interest - the spouse, family member or 
household member of a member of council benefits 
financially from a decision of council; and 

4.20,4 Intent to obtain interest - making a decision which will benefit 
a member of council in the future. 

Page 7 of 10 
Page 59 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.21 At the beginning of every meeting, the chair shall query the 
members of council, "Are there any Conflict of Interest Issues we should 
be aware of before the meeting commences?" Members of Council 
should: 

4.21.1 Disclose the interest immediately; 

4.21.2 Withdraw from the meeting: 

4.21.2.1 Public meeting: leave the table; and 

4.21.2.2 Private meeting: leave the room. 

4.21.3 Do not participate in consideration, debate and do not vote; 

4.21.4 Do not try to influence the decision in any way; and 

4.21.5 If the member of council is not present at a meeting, but has 
an interest in a topic discussed, it must disclosed it at the next 
meeting. 

4.22 Agendas: The meeting's agenda is a list of items for consideration 
done during the meeting. The agenda contributes to effective meetings 
as members consider matters in an orderly and expedient manner. The 
agenda shall be provided to all members of council five (5) days prior to 
the scheduled meeting. The draft agenda shall be posted to the Town 
of Kentville website with the meeting package by the Executive 
Assistant. Additions and deletions to the agenda may be made at the 
beginning of the meeting as detailed in the agenda. The standard 
format for agendas is provided at Annex A - Meeting Agenda. 

4.23 Committee Recommendations: As required, recommendations from 
council Standing Committee, shall be introduced using the Council 
Advisory Committee Request for Decision (RFD) Form from Council 
Report Policy. The Chair (if a councillor) shall make the presentation to 
CAC under new business. If the committee chair is not a member of 
council the representative council member shall make the presentation. 
The report shall include the committee name, decision requested, and 
background for the decision, potential budget and policy implications. 
The request shall be submitted seven (7) working days before the CAC 
meeting to ensure it is reviewed by the CAO and added to the agenda. 
Items not meeting the deadline shall be carried over for the following 
CAC meeting without exception. 

4.24 Councillor Recommendations: As required, new ideas, business or 
policy changes shall be introduced using the Council Advisory 
Committee Request for Decision (RFD) Form as per the Council Report 
Policy. 

Page 8 of 10 
Page 60 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.25 Information to Council: There are times when the RFD form is not 
appropriate to relay information to council, in which case the councillor 
should use the Annex D memorandum form, with their details and 
signature. The memo should outline all the necessary information for 
council and should be submitted seven (7) working days before the 
CAC meeting to ensure it is reviewed by the CAO and added to the 
agenda. Items not meeting the deadline shall be carried over for the 
following CAC meeting without exception. 

4.26 Meeting Minutes: Minutes are the official record of meeting 
proceedings. The administrator must keep a record of council meetings. 
They should be clear, accurate, and concise. The recording of minutes 
is the duty of the administrator. Minutes are a meeting's memory - they 
form a permanent, historical record. When necessary, courts recognize 
the minutes of council meeting as evidence of the decision made by 
council, and actions taken or not taken by members (pecuniary interest). 
Minutes are a vital document respecting the affairs of the municipality 
since they record the council's decisions. The details of and standard 
format for minutes are provided at Annex B - Meeting Minutes. 

4.27 In-Camera meeting minutes: Minutes shall be kept for meetings held 
in-camera. They should follow the same standards established for all 
other minutes. Minutes from in-camera meetings are protected from 
disclosure for ten years at which point the minutes become public. 

4.28 Public Presentations: The public shall be provided with an 
opportunity to ask questions, make requests, and/or present 
information to Council for consideration. To promote the opportunity 
for such public presentations: 

4.28.1 Any persons wishing to make a presentation at a meeting of 
Council or CAC, shall request to be included on the meeting 
agenda through the Executive Assistant; 

4.28.1.1 All presenter shall provide all electronic 
presentations and written documentation relating 
to the issue to the Executive Assistant, five (5) days 
prior to the meeting; and 

4.28.1.2 The presenter shall be allocated 10 minutes for the 
presentation, followed by questions and discussion 
from Council. 

4.28.2 Council shall allow a 10 minute comment period prior to the 
adjournment of the Council meeting, for citizen input. 

4.28.3 Council has the right to restrict the number of presentations 
at each meeting, to ensure regular business may be 
conducted; 

Page 9 of 10 
Page 61 of 96



Town of Kentville, Policy G70: Council Meetings Policy 

4.28.4 Council has the right to restrict the number of presentations 
on a particular issue, although it may waive this right if new 
information is being proposed; and 

4.28.5 Council has the right to refuse a presentation, should the 
subject of the presentation be outside the purview of 
municipal government. 

5.0 ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 

5.1 Municipal Government Act 
5.2 Robert's Rules of Order 
5.3 Municipal Elections Act 
5.4 Municipal Conflict of Interest Act 
5.5 Policy Statement G69 Council Report 
5.6 Policy Statement G57 Committees of Council 
5.7 Appendix A - Meeting Agenda 
5.8 Appendix B - Meeting Minutes 
5.9 Appendix C - Motions 
5.10 Appendix D - Memorandum 

6.0 POLICY REVISION HISTORY 

Date Created: 
Revisions: 

July 30, 2018 
February 25, 2019 
June 24, 2019 

Chief Administrative Officer, Mark Phillips 

Page 10 of 10 
Page 62 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CACAgenda 
MONTH XX1h, 2018 

COUNCIL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Month x=, 2018 

AGENDA 

6:00 p.m. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
(a) 

4. DEPARTMENT REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
(a) Finance 

(1) Director's Report 
(2) 2016/17 Budget Projections 

A BR[A 1H OF FR[SH AIR 

(b) Planning and Development 
(1) Director's Report 
(2) Community Economic Development Coordinator's Report 

(c) Parks and Recreation 
(1) Director's Report 

(d) Police 
(1) Chief's Report 

(e) Engineering and Public Works 
(1) Director's Report 
(2) Sanitary Sewer Budgets 

(f) Administration 
(1) Communications Report 
(2) Chief Administrative Officer's Report 

5. PRESENTATIONS 
(a) 
(b) 

6. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES/OLD BUSINESS 

2018-07-31 3:17 PM1 

Page 63 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CACAgenda 
MONTH xx=, 2018 

(a) 
7. CORRESPONDENCE 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
(a) 
(b) 

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

10. IN-CAMERA 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

A BR[AJH Of fREH AIR 

2018-07-31 3:17 PM2 

Page 64 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Agenda 
April 3ot11, 2018 

KENTVILLE TOWN COUNCIL 
April ao=, 2018 

AGENDA 

7:00 p.m. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
(a) Dashboard and Action Items 

3. PRESENTATION 
(a) 

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
(a) 

5. BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES/UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
(a) 
(b) 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS 
(a) Council Advisory Committee - Councillor_ 

(1) 
(2) 

(b) Councillor's Reports 
(1) Councillor Andrew 

a. Kings Transit Authority 
(2) Councillor Savage 

a. Investment (Perpetual Fund) 
b. Kings Regional Sewer Committee 
c. Coalition of Canadian Municipalities Against Racism & 

Discrimination 
(3) Councillor Bolland 

a. ECO Kings Action Team 
b. Valley Waste Resource Management Authority 

(4) Councillor Maxwell 
a. Annapolis Valley Trails Coalition 

(5) Deputy Mayor Pulsifer 
a. Annapolis Valley Regional Library 
b. Kings Point-to-Point 

Page 65 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Agenda 
April 3ot11, 2018 

c. Friends of the Library 
(6) Councillor Gerrard 

a. KCA/PTA 
b. Board of Police Commissioners 
c. Joint Fire Services Committee 

(c) Mayor's Report 
(1) 

7. CORRESPONDENCE 
(a) 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
(a) 

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

10. IN CAMERA 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

2 

Page 66 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69 of 96



 

 

 

Page 70 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

Page 73 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

Page 76 of 96



1 
 

 

 

A BREA 1H OF FRESH AIR 

Councillor 
Name 

354 Main Street 
Kentville, NS 

B4N 1K6 

902-599-xxxx (C) 
name@kentville.ca 

Date 

RE: Topic 

Submitted to council for consideration or information. 

Name, Councillor 
Town of Kentville 

Page 77 of 96



         

Page 78 of 96



Page 79 of 96



 

 
 

 
  

Page 80 of 96



 

 

 
 

Page 81 of 96



    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 84 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 85 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 86 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 88 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 90 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 91 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

‐

 

 

 

 

Page 94 of 96



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

____________________________________  

   

Page 95 of 96



 

SCHEDULE A – NON-COUNCIL HONORARIUMS 
 

Page 96 of 96


	00 October Council Agenda.pdf (p.1-2)
	3.a DRAFT September 2021 Council Minutes.pdf (p.3-12)
	4.a Former Robinson Property Oct 2021.pdf (p.13-16)
	4.b Council Covid Policy - Oct 2021.pdf (p.17-21)
	4.c RFD - Public Meeting - Oct 2021.pdf (p.22-25)
	4.d RFD - Defeated Motion Oct 2021.pdf (p.26-28)
	5.a.1 Accessibility Committee - Oct 2021.pdf (p.29-31)
	5.a.2 COVID 19 Decision Making - Oct 2021.pdf (p.32)
	5.b.1 Councillor Gerrard Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.33-35)
	5.b.2 Councillor Huntley Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.36-39)
	5.b.3 Councillor Maxwell Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.40)
	5.b.4 Deputy Mayor Savage Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.41-43)
	5.b.5 Councillor Yorke Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.44-45)
	5.b.6 Councillor Zebian Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.46-47)
	5.c Mayors Report - Oct 2021.pdf (p.48-50)
	6.a Deputy Mayor Voting - Oct 2021.pdf (p.51-77)
	6.b Committees of Council - Oct 2021.pdf (p.78-96)

